compared to the non-GAAP diluted earnings per share from continuing operations of $1.29 in the reconciliation
above.
For the six months ended July 4, 2014, our pro forma net sales, net income from continuing operations and diluted
income per share from continuing operations would have been $2,908.0 million, $83.7 million, and $2.51,
respectively, as compared to reported results of $2,617.2 million, $82.2 million, and $2.47, respectively. Excluding
the favorable impact of items impacting net income from continuing operations of $1.6 million as described above, the
six months ended July 4, 2014 pro forma diluted income per share from continuing operations would have been $2.46,
as compared to the non-GAAP diluted earnings per share from continuing operations of $2.42 in the reconciliation
above. For further pro forma information regarding Tri-Ed, refer to Note 3. "Business Combination".

20

Edgar Filing: ANIXTER INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

32

Table of Contents
ANIXTER INTERNATIONAL INC.

Net Sales
Second Quarter 2015 Sales Growth Trends

Q2 2015 Q2 2014

($ millions) As
Reported

Foreign
Exchange
Impact

Copper
Impact

As
Adjusted

As
Reported

Acquisition
Impact Pro Forma

Organic
Growth /
(Decline)

Enterprise Cabling and Security
Solutions

As
Adjusted

 North America $795.4 $12.6 $— $808.0 $613.4 $148.4 $761.8 6.1  %
 Europe 83.1 11.8 — 94.9 82.7 — 82.7 14.8  %
 Emerging
Markets 123.1 7.9 — 131.0 137.9 0.6 138.5 (5.5 )%

 ECS $1,001.6 $32.3 $— $1,033.9 $834.0 $149.0 $983.0 5.2  %

Electrical and Electronic Wire and Cable
 North America $344.0 $11.8 $8.0 $363.8 $352.8 $— $352.8 3.1  %
 Europe 64.3 7.2 0.2 71.7 88.1 — 88.1 (18.6 )%
 Emerging
Markets 70.5 2.5 0.7 73.7 68.0 — 68.0 8.5  %

 W&C $478.8 $21.5 $8.9 $509.2 $508.9 $— $508.9 0.1  %

Total $1,480.4 $53.8 $8.9 $1,543.1 $1,342.9 $149.0 $1,491.9 3.4  %

Geographic Sales
 North America $1,139.4 $24.4 $8.0 $1,171.8 $966.2 $148.4 $1,114.6 5.1  %
 Europe 147.4 19.0 0.2 166.6 170.8 — 170.8 (2.4 )%
 Emerging
Markets 193.6 10.4 0.7 204.7 205.9 0.6 206.5 (0.9 )%

Total $1,480.4 $53.8 $8.9 $1,543.1 $1,342.9 $149.0 $1,491.9 3.4  %

ECS – Sales of $1,001.6 million compares to $834.0 million in the prior year period, a 20.1% increase, driven by an
increase in security sales, both from Tri-Ed and our legacy business. Adjusting for the $32.3 million unfavorable
impact from foreign exchange on current year sales and the $149.0 million favorable impact from the Tri-Ed
acquisition, organic sales increased by 5.2%. Geographically, organic sales increased by 6.1% in North America and
14.8% in Europe, partially offset by a 5.5% decrease in Emerging Markets.
Record quarter ECS security sales of $393.2 million, which represents approximately 40% of total segment sales,

[…]

increased from $226.3 million in the prior year quarter. Adjusting for the acquisition impact of Tri-Ed and the $11.5
million negative currency impact, organic security sales growth was 7.9%. The strength we have experienced for the
last three quarters continued, reflecting the success of actions we took in 2014 to significantly strengthen our legacy
security business and drive synergies with the Tri-Ed acquisition.
W&C –  Sales of $478.8 million compares to $508.9 million in the prior year period, a 5.9% decrease. Excluding the
$21.5 million unfavorable impact from foreign exchange and the $8.9 million unfavorable impact from lower average
copper prices, organic sales increased by 0.1%. Geographically, organic sales increased by 3.1% in North America
and 8.5% in Emerging Markets, partially offset by an 18.6% decrease in Europe.

21

Edgar Filing: ANIXTER INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

33

Table of Contents
ANIXTER INTERNATIONAL INC.

Six Months Ended 2015 Sales Growth Trends
Six Months Ended July 3, 2015 Six Months Ended July 4, 2014

($ millions) As
Reported

Foreign
Exchange
Impact

Copper
Impact

As
Adjusted

As
Reported

Acquisition
Impact Pro Forma

Organic
Growth /
(Decline)

Enterprise Cabling and Security
Solutions

As
Adjusted

 North America $1,515.6 $23.5 $— $1,539.1 $1,182.0 $289.3 $1,471.3 4.6  %
 Europe 166.5 22.5 — 189.0 166.3 — 166.3 13.7  %
 Emerging
Markets 235.3 14.2 — 249.5 262.5 1.5 264.0 (5.5 )%

 ECS $1,917.4 $60.2 $— $1,977.6 $1,610.8 $290.8 $1,901.6 4.0  %

Electrical and Electronic Wire and Cable
 North America $683.8 $21.7 $21.7 $727.2 $703.6 $— $703.6 3.3  %
 Europe 135.9 14.3 1.0 151.2 170.7 — 170.7 (11.4 )%
 Emerging
Markets 128.4 4.1 2.0 134.5 132.1 — 132.1 1.8  %

 W&C $948.1 $40.1 $24.7 $1,012.9 $1,006.4 $— $1,006.4 0.6  %

Total $2,865.5 $100.3 $24.7 $2,990.5 $2,617.2 $290.8 $2,908.0 2.8  %

Geographic Sales
 North America $2,199.4 $45.2 $21.7 $2,266.3 $1,885.6 $289.3 $2,174.9 4.2  %
 Europe 302.4 36.8 1.0 340.2 337.0 — 337.0 1.0  %
 Emerging
Markets 363.7 18.3 2.0 384.0 394.6 1.5 396.1 (3.1 )%

Total $2,865.5 $100.3 $24.7 $2,990.5 $2,617.2 $290.8 $2,908.0 2.8  %

ECS – Sales of $1,917.4 million compares to $1,610.8 million in the prior year period, a 19.0% increase, driven by an
increase in security sales, both from Tri-Ed and our legacy business. Adjusting for the $60.2 million unfavorable
impact from foreign exchange on current year sales and the $290.8 million favorable impact from the Tri-Ed
acquisition, organic sales increased by 4.0%. Geographically, organic sales increased by 4.6% in North America and
13.7% in Europe, partially offset by a 5.5% decrease in Emerging Markets.
Record ECS security sales of $766.5 million for the six months ended July 3, 2015, which represents approximately